
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

4 September 2019 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(8) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

(2) 

Philippa Crowder 
Judith Holt 

Robby Misir 
Dilip Patel 

Nisha Patel 
Bob Perry 

Christine Smith 
Maggie Themistocli (Vice-Chair) 

 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(2) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

(1) 

Natasha Summers 
Graham Williamson 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 4 September 2019 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an 
[...]
require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 32) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 6 

February, 5 March, 2 April and 28 May 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign 
them. 
 
 

5 COMBINED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE QUARTER 4 AND REVIEW OF 201/19 
PEFORMANCE INDICATORS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEES (Pages 33 - 52) 

 
 

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA), CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 
2019: REVIEW OF THE AGREED IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN. (Pages 53 - 88) 

 
 

7 STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY IN LOCAL AND 
COMBINED AUTHORITIES (Pages 89 - 126) 

 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
6 February 2019 (7.30 - 9.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Robby Misir, 
John Mylod, Nisha Patel, Bob Perry and 
+Christine Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 
 

Clarence Barrett and +John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Ray Best and Gillian Ford. 
 
+Substitute Members: Councillor Christine Smith (for Ray Best) and Councillor 
John Tyler (for Gillian Ford). 

 
Unless shown indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action 
[...]
otes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
Prior to the meeting the Board placed on record their condolences to the families of 
former Councillor Clarence Barrett and also of Jodie Chesney who had been the 
fatal victim of a stabbing in the borough the previous weekend. 
 
 
26 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 5 March 2019 

 
 

 

27 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Board meeting held on 8 January 2019 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

28 QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19  
 
The report before Members set out the quarter 3 performance information 
that had previously been reported to Cabinet and the Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committees. 
 
Members noted that there were 7 indicators that were rated as Red. These 
included: 
 

 % of stage 1 complaints closed in 15 days 

 % of stage 2 complaints closed in 20 days 

 % of housing repairs completed within the target timescale 

 % of “I” calls responded to within target by the police 

 % of “S” calls responded to within target by the police 

 Number of obese children (4-5 years) 

 Number of in-house foster carers 
 

Members were advised that new complaint handling process was still a 
challenge hence the reason for the delay in the stage 1 and 2 complaint 
delays. The majority of the complaints were from Housing Service. The 
report highlighted the corrective action that was being taken to address the 
issues. 
 
The Chairman of the Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee advised that the 
Sub-Committee had recently met with Havering BCU Commander 
Superintendent John Ross who had advised that the police were looking to 
improve response times and that extra officers had been deployed in the 
Upminster area. 
 
Members noted the corrective action being taken to prevent obesity and 
were advised that a programme of educating children on healthy eat
[...]
each of the strategic goals in the 
Corporate Plan for 2018/19 (the Corporate 
Performance Report) and against the 
indicators selected for monitoring in 
2018/19 by the six overview and scrutiny 
sub-committees. 
 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report which is for 
information only. Adverse performance 
against some corporate performance 
indicators may have financial implications 
for the Council. 
 
All service directorates are required to 
achieve their performance targets within 
approved budgets. The Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT) is actively monitoring and 
managing resources to remain within 
budgets, although several service areas 
continue to experience financial pressure 
from demand led services. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5

mailto:sandyhamberger@havering.gov.uk


O&S Board, 04th September 2019 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 
When should this matter be reviewed? 
 
 
 
 
Reviewing OSC: 
 

No 
 
No 
 
In line with the Board’s terms of reference, 
the Corporate Performance Report will be 
brought to Overview and Scrutiny Board 
for review at the end of each quarter.  
 
The six overview and scrutiny sub-
committees each selected a basket of 
indicators to track performance against 
throughout the year, some of which are 
also reported in the Corporate 
Performance Report.   

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Communities making Havering       [X] 
Places making Havering         [X] 
Opportunities making Havering        [X] 
Connections making Havering       [X]      

 
 
 

SUMMARY 

 
 
The Corporate Performance Report provides an overview of the Council’s performance 
for each of the strategic goals set out in the 2018/19 Corporate Plan and highlights 
good performance and potential areas for improvement.  As agreed in the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board terms of reference, the Corporate Performance report is presented 
for information as Appendix 1. 
 
Also included, as Appendix 2, is an overview of the performance indicators that have 
been reviewed by the six overview and scrutiny sub-committees throughout 2018/19, 
some of which are also included in the Corporate Plan.   

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
That Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board: 
 

Review the performance set out in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 and the 
corrective action that is being taken to improve this where necessary. 

  

Page 34



O&S Board, 04th September 2019 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 
Corporate Performance Report Quarter 4 2018/19 Summary  
 

1. For Quarter 4, a RAG status has been provided for 41 of 46 Corporate Performance 
Indicators and 9 of the 25 perception / engagement indicators.  

 
 

 

 
 
2. In summary, of those corporate performance indicators that have been RAG rated: 
 

 29 (71%) have a Green (on track) status  

 5 (12%) have an Amber status  

 7 (17%) have a Red (off track) status 
  

 
 

3. Of those perception / engagement indicators that have been RAG rated: 
 

 1 (11%) has a Green (on track) status 

 3 (33%) have an Amber status  

 5 (56%) have a Red (off track) status  
  

 
  

3 

1 

3 

2 

1 

2 

7 

4 

6 

12 

0 5 10 15 20

Places

Opportunities

Connections

Communities

Red Amber Green

Page 35



O&S Board, 04th September 2019 
 
Summary of Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committees Performance Indicators 
Quarter 4 2018/19  

 
 

 
 
 

4. In total, 25 Performance Indicators have been included in the Quarter 4 2018/19 
report.  Of these, 19 have been assigned a RAG status.  

 
5. In summary, of those PIs with a target set against them: 

 

 8 (42%) have a RAG status of Green (on target). 

 5 (26%) have a RAG status of Amber (off target but within the agreed 
tolerance) 

 6 (32%) have a RAG status of Red (off target and outside the agreed 
tolerance). 
 

6. The full Quarter 4 performance report is attached as Appendix 2. 

 

 

REASONS AND OPTI
[...]
s Action Plan to 
implement the improvements identified 
through the LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge recommendations.  These 
improvements will help the delivery of 
outcomes required in the Council’s 
2019/20 Corporate Plan and associated 
key policies and strategies. 
 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from the implementation and 
monitoring of the improvement plan. The 
improvements themselves may require 
additional funding; if this is the case any 
such decisions will be progress via the 
appropriate channels as and when they 
materialise. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 
Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 
When should this matter be reviewed? 
 
 
 
 
 
Reviewing OSC: 
 

No 
 
No 
 
Given the strategic nature of the action 
plan, and the role of Overview and 
Scrutiny Board, progress of delivery 
against the action plan should be reviewed 
on at least a six monthly basis.  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 
 
 
   

 
  

Page 53

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sandyhamberger@havering.gov.uk


Overview & Scrutiny Board, 4 September 2019 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Communities making Havering       [X] 
Places making Havering         [X] 
Opportunities making Havering        [X] 
Connections making Havering       [X]      

 
 
 

SUMMARY 

 
 
This report focuses on the Council’s Action Plan, developed in response to the Local 
Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge Review Team’s key Improvement 
Recommendations. 
 
This action plan was agreed at Cabinet on 09 July as well as also agreeing that Cabinet 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Board will review progress of the delivery of the actions 
plan on a six monthly basis.   
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
The Action Plan sets out what needs to be done and the timescales to achieve this. 
Members are asked to:  
 

 Note the LGA peer review in Appendix 1  

 Review the Action Plan in Appendix 2  
  

Page 54



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 4 September 2019 
 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
1. Background  
 

1.1. The Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge is a key element 
of their overall sector-led improvement Programme. The Peer Team, 
comprising eight senior Members and Officers from other local authorities spent 
four days in Havering, between 26th February and 1st March 2019.  

 
1.2. The peer team considered the following five questions which form the core 

components looked at by all Corporate Peer Challenges: 
 

 Understanding of the local place and priority setting: Does the council 
understand its local context and place and use that to inform a clear vision 
and set of priorities? 

 

 Leadership of Place: Does the council provide effective leadership of place 
through its elected members, officers and constructive relationships and 
partnerships with external stakeholders? 

 

 Organisational leadership and governance: Is there effective political and 
managerial leadership supported by good governance and decision-making 
arrangements that respond to key challenges and enable change and 
transformation to be implemented? 

 

 Financial planning and viability: Does the council have a financial plan in 
place to ensure long term viability and is there evidence that it is being 
implemented successfully? 

 

 Capacity to deliver: Is organisational capacity aligned with priorities and does 
the council influence, enable and leverage external capacity to focus on 
agreed outcomes? 

 
1.3. In addition to these questions, the council asked the peer team to consider its 

approach to social care improvement, housing and regeneration. 
 
2. The peer challenge process 
 

2.1. It is important to stress that this was not an inspection. Peer challenges are 
improvement focussed and tailored to meet individual councils’ needs. The 
Council provided a self-assessment, which was used by the peer team initially 
to prepare for the review.  They are designed to complement and add value to 
a council’s own performance and improvement. The process is not designed to 
provide an in-depth or technical assessment of plans and proposals. The peer 
team used their experience and knowledge of local government to reflect on the 
information presented to them by people they met, things they saw and material 
that they read.  

 
2.2. The peer team prepared for the peer challenge by reviewing a range of 

documents and information in order to ensure they were familiar with the 

Page 55



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 4 September 2019 
 

Council and the challenges it is facing. The team then spent 4 days onsite at 
Havering, during which they: 

 

 Spoke to more than 150 people including a range of Council staff together with 
councillors and external partners and stakeholders. 

 

 Gathered information and views from more than 45 meetings, visits to key sites 
in the area and additional research and reading. 
 

 Collectively spent more than 320 hours to determine their findings – the 
equivalent of one person spending more than 9 weeks in Havering. 

 
2.3. The peer team gave a short presentation before they left Havering and 

produced a report for the Council (Appendix A).  The peer challenge is a 
snapshot in time and acknowledges that some of the feedback may be about 
things the Council is already addressing and progressing. 

 
3. The Peer Teams Key Feedback for Havering 
 

3.1. Members and officers understand the borough and how it is changing. 
Havering differs from many London boroughs due to its high level of green-
belt land and primarily suburban nature. On some key metrics, Havering is 
closer to neighbouring Essex, and other counties, than the capital.  However, 
the council recognises that the borough is now changing at pace with 
increasing population levels, a shifting demographic profile and new 
opportunities for growth and regeneration. The council has a key role in 
communicating these changes, and their potential ben
[...]
ncil. The peers who delivered the peer challenge at LB Havering 
were: 
 

• Cllr Alan Jarrett, Leader of Medway Council 
• Cllr John Pollard, Cornwall Council 
• Nick Page, Chief Executive, Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
• Tracy Darke, Service Director of Growth, Economy and Culture, Milton Keynes 

Council 
• Alison Michalska, Corporate Director of Children and Adults, Nottingham City 

Council 
• Donna Parham, Director of Finance (and S151 officer), Bath and North East 

Somerset Council 
• Sophie Poole, Programme Manager, Local Government Association 
• Kevin Kewin, Peer Challenge Manager, Local Government Association 
 

Scope and focus 
 
The peer team considered the following five questions which form the core components 
looked at by all Corporate Peer Challenges: 
 

1. Understanding of the local place and priority setting: Does the council understand 
its local context and place and use that to inform a clear vision and set of priorities? 
 

2. Leadership of Place: Does the council provide effective leadership of place through 
its elected members, officers and constructive relationships and partnerships with 
external stakeholders? 
 

3. Organisational leadership and governance: Is there effective political and 
managerial leadership supported by good governance and decision-making 
arrangements that respond to key challenges and enable change and 
transformation to be implemented? 
 

4. Financial planning and viability: Does the council have a financial plan in place to 
ensure long term viability and is there evidence that it is being implemented 
successfully? 
 

5. Capacity to deliver: Is organisational capacity aligned with priorities and does the 
council influence, enable and leverage external capacity to focus on agreed 
outcomes? 

 
In addition to these questions, the council asked the peer team to consider its approach to 
social care improvement, housing and regeneration. 
 

Page 67



5 

 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ
[...]
Members are asked to agree  
 

 The Action Plan  

 The Senior Leadership Team are collectively the “Lead Officers” for delivery 

 Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Board review progress against the 
Action Plan on a six monthly basis. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. Background  
 

1.1. The Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge is a key 
element of their overall sector-led improvement Programme. The Peer 
Team, comprising eight senior Members and Officers from other local 

Page 80



Cabinet, 09 July 2019 

 
 
 

 

authorities spent four days in Havering, between 26th February and 1st 
March 2019.  

 
1.2. The peer team considered the following five questions which form the core 

components looked at by all Corporate Peer Challenges: 
 

 Understanding of the local place and priority setting: Does the council 
understand its local context and place and use that to inform a clear 
vision and set of priorities? 

 

 Leadership of Place: Does the council provide effective leadership of 
place through its elected members, officers and constructive 
relationships and partnerships with external stakeholders? 

 

 Organisational leadership and governance: Is there effective political 
and managerial leadership supported by good governance and decision-
making arrangements that respond to key challenges and enable 
change and transformation to be implemented? 

 

 Financial planning and viability: Does the council have a financial plan in 
place to ensure long term viability and is there evidence that it is being 
implemented successfully? 

 

 Capacity to deliver: Is organisational capacity aligned with priorities and 
does the council influence, enable and leverage external capacity to 
focus on agreed outcomes? 

 
1.3. In addition to these questions, the council asked the peer team to consider 

its approach to social care improvement, housing and regeneration. 
 
 
2. The peer challenge process 
 

2.1. It is important to stress that this was not an inspection. Peer challenges are 
improvement focussed and tailored to meet individual councils’ needs. The 
Council provided a self-assessment, which was used by the peer team 
initially to prepare for the review.  They are designed to complement and 
add value to a council’s own performance and improvement. The process 
is not designed to provide an in-depth or technical assessment of plans and 
proposals. The peer team used their experience and knowledge of local 
government to reflect on the information presented to them by people they 
met, things they saw and material that they read.  

 
2.2. The peer team prepared for the peer challenge by reviewing a range of 

documents and information in order to ensure they were familiar with the 
Council and the challenges it is facing. The team then spent 4 days onsite 
at Havering, during which they: 

 

Page 81



Cabinet, 09 July 2019 

 
 
 

 

 Spoke to more than 150 people including a range of Council staff together 
with councillors and external partners and stakeholders. 

 

 Gathered information and views from more than 45 meetings, visits to key 
sites in the area and additional research and reading. 
 

 Collectively spent more than 320 hours to determine their findings – the 
equivalent of one person spending more than 9 weeks in Havering. 

 
2.3. The peer team gave a short presentation before they left Havering and 

produced a report for the Council in May,(Appendix A).  The peer challenge 
is a snapshot in time and acknowledges that some of the feedback may be 
about things the Council is already addressing and progressing. 

 
3. The Peer Teams Key Feedback for Havering 
 

3.1. Members and officers understand the borough and how it is changing. 
Havering differs from many London boroughs due to its high level of 
green-belt land and primarily suburban nature. On some key metrics, 
Havering is closer to neighbouring Essex, and other counties, than the 
capital.  However, the council
[...]
e appetite and enthusiasm of local groups 
mentioned by the peer team.  Over time, evidence of enhanced community 
confidence, resilience, and self-reliance will be scrutinised as key success factors 
of the Council’s ongoing community cohesion effort in the months and years 
ahead. We will also continue to explore additional ways of supporting community 
engagement and maximising community capacity. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
None  

Page 88



 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Board 
4 September 2019 

 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

 

Statutory Guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 
Chief Executive 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 
Andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 
01708 432437 
 

Policy context: 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no significant financial 
implications. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The ‘Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities on Overview and Scrutiny’, published in 
May 2019 by the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government clarifies the 
role and benefits of scrutiny to local authorities.  
 
Although this is statutory guidance, it recognises that local authorities should identify 
how best to make scrutiny work within their own political structures and that there isn’t a 
“one size fits all” approach.  

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 4 September 2019 

 

The guidance highlights examples of best practice across the sector in delivering the 
scrutiny function  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
That the Board notes the statutory guidance issued by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

In March 2018, the Government gave a commitment to publish new scrutiny guidance 
for local authorities following the publication by the Communities and Local Government 
Select Committee of its report on the “Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees.” 
 
Subsequently, in May 2019 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government honoured that commitment by publishing the “Statutory Guidance on 
Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities” report (attached at Appendix 
A). 
 
The statutory guidance, which the council must have regard to, recognises that there is 
no “one size fits all” when it comes to approaching the scrutiny function. The guidance 
recognises that local authorities should identify how best to make scrutiny work within 
their own political structures.  
 
The guidance highlights a number of specific areas that directly contribute towards the 
effectiveness of scrutiny. These range from practical advice on items such as the 
importance of work programming to the less tangible and harder to influence, such as 
organisational culture. The six themes as set out in the guidance are: 
 

 Culture 

 Resourcing 

 Planning Work 

 Selecting Committee Members 

 Power to Access Information 

 Evidence Sessions 
 
Key highlights 
 
Culture 
 
Underpinning the guidance is the emphasis on developing a culture which supports 
Scrutiny and that it can add value to the organisation through improved policy making 
and more efficient delivery of public services. To that end, the guidance suggests a 

Page 90



Overview & Scrutiny Boar
[...]
pany representative 
in a 20-minute plenary item. 
 
The meeting was fractious, but the planning carried out to prepare for this – by channelling 
issues through discussion and using the Chair to mediate the questioning – made things 
easier. Some attendees were initially frustrated by this structure, but the company 
representative was more open and less defensive than might otherwise have been the 
case.  
 
The meeting also motivated the company to revise its communications plan to become 
more responsive to this kind of challenge, part of which involved a commitment to feed 
back to the scrutiny committee on the recommendations it made on the night. 
 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	190305 Minutes
	190402 Minutes
	190528 minutes
	Minutes
	2 CALL-IN OF A CABINET DECISION RELATING TO MOPAC PARTNERSHIP PLUS SCHEME FOR s92 POLICE OFFICERS


	5 COMBINED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE QUARTER 4 AND REVIEW OF 201/19 PEFORMANCE INDICATORS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEES
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Performance Report for Q4
	Appendix 2 - OSSC PIs for Q4

	6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA), CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 2019: REVIEW OF THE AGREED IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN.
	Havering CPC report FINAL
	Final Cabinet report LGA Peer Review July  2019 (5) (2)

	7 STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY IN LOCAL AND COMBINED AUTHORITIES
	Statutory_Guidance_on_Overview_and_Scrutiny_in_Local_and_Combined_Authorities




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
4 September 2019 (7.30 - 9.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder, Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, 
Dilip Patel, Nisha Patel, Bob Perry and Christine Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Natasha Summers and 
Graham Williamson. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 6 February, 5 March, 2 April and 28 
May 2019 were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 4 September 
2019 

 

 

 

5 COMBINED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE QUARTER 4 AND REVIEW 
OF 201/19 PEFORMANCE INDICATORS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
Members considered the Corporate Performance Report which provided an 
overview of the Council’s performance for each of the strategic goals set out 
in the 2018/19 Corporate Plan and highlighted good performance and 
potential areas for improvement. As agreed in the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board terms of reference, the Corporate Performance report was presented 
for information as Appendix 1. 
 
Also included, was Appendix 2, which was an overview of the performance 
indicators that had been reviewed by the six Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committees throughout 2018/19, some of which were also included in the 
Corporate Plan.   
 
The Board reviewed the performance set out in the appendices and noted 
the corrective action that was being taken to improve where necessary. 
 
 

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA), CORPORATE PEER 
CHALLENGE 2019: REVIEW OF THE AGREED IMPROVEMENT ACTION 
PLAN.  
 
Members considered a report that detailed the Council’s Action Plan to 
implement the improvements identified in the Local Government Association 
(LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge. 
 
The action plan was agreed at Cabinet on 9 July 2019 as well as also 
agreeing that Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Board would review 
progress of the delivery of the actions plan on a six monthly basis.   
 
The peer team considered the following five questions which formed the 
core components looked at by all Corporate Peer Challenges: 
 

 Understanding of the local place and priority setting: Did the 
Council understand its local context and place and use that to 
inform a clear vision and set of priorities? 

 

 Leadership of Place: Did the Council provide effective leadership 
of place through its elected members, officers and constructive 
relationships and partnerships with external stakeholders? 

 

 Organisational leadership and governance: Was there effective 
political and managerial leadership supported by good 
governance and decision-making arrangements that responded 
to key challenges and enabled change and transformation to be 
implemented? 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 4 September 
2019 

 

 

 

 Financial planning and viability: Did the Council have a financial 
plan in place to ensure long term viability and was there evidence 
that it was being implemented successfully? 

 

 Capacity to deliver: Was organisational capacity aligned with 
priorities and did the Council influence, enable and leverage 
external capacity to focus on agreed outcomes? 

 
In addition to these questions, the Council asked the peer team to consider 
its approach to social care improvement, housing and regeneration. 

 
The peer team gave a short presentation before they left Havering and 
produced a report for the Council in May,(Appendix A). The peer challenge 
was a snapshot in time and acknowledged that some of the feedback may 
be about things the Council was already addressing and progressing. 
 
One of the areas highlighted was that support should be given to scrutiny to 
allow it to be more effective and play a more positive role in policy 
development. 

 
Members noted that the Council’s existing scrutiny arrangements were 
atypical with seven Sub-Committees. A cross-party review of scrutiny had 
been undertaken in 2018 but its findings did not appear to have been taken 
forward. Whilst many stakeholders identified the potential for scrutiny to 
improve, there had not been a clear consensus on the best approach. The 
Council should consider all options including the importance of officer 
support, Member development and an enabling culture, as well as structural 
governance changes. 
 
Members were advised that although the peer challenge team had only 
been in Havering for four days, the peer challenge report had been 
formulated over a period of six months and was a robust and accurate 
record of the Council’s postion. 
 
The Board noted the LGA peer review and reviewed the action plan 
attached. 
 
 

7 STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY IN LOCAL AND 
COMBINED AUTHORITIES  
 
The Board considered a report which detailed the Statutory Guidance on 
Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities. 
 
The ‘Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities on Overview and Scrutiny’, 
had been published in May 2019 by the Ministry for Housing, Communities 
and Local Government and clarified the role and benefits of scrutiny to local 
authorities.  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 4 September 
2019 

 

 

 

Although it was statutory guidance, it recognised that local authorities 
should identify how best to make scrutiny work within their own political 
structures and that there wasn’t a “one size fits all” approach.  
 
The guidance highlighted examples of best practice across the sector in 
delivering the scrutiny function. 
 
During the debate Members suggested the possibility of incentivising 
councillors that wished to participate in scrutiny and also for the need of 
administration members not being whipped into always making decisions 
that were in favour of the administration. 
 
Members also felt that by reducing the number of scrutiny sub-committees 
there would be a resource improvement and that it was important that the 
council was aware of councillor’s areas of expertise so they could be used 
more effectively in specific areas. 
 
On the subject of the large number of call-ins that the Board had previously 
considered there was a consensus that if members were allowed to ask 
more than one question at Cabinet then this would assist in negating many 
of the call-ins. 
 
Members were reminded that they could inspect the Corporate Forward 
Plan and if there was an item that they wished to scrutinise in further detail 
then that item could be brought to officer’s attention before the item went 
before Cabinet or was implemented bu officers. 
 
Members felt it would be useful to look at other authorities and see what 
scrutiny arrangements they had in place and whether Havering could learn 
from them. 
 
Members felt it would be useful to re-visit the cross party review carried out 
in 2018 and see if there was scope to having a discussion around that.  
 
The Council’s Head of Democratic Services and Assistant Director of Policy 
Performance & Community, Policy & Performance Management undertook 
to support the review with Members. 
 
The Board noted the contents of the report.  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 4 September 
2019 

 

 

 

 
 


